

No. 25/2024

## TO UEFA MEMBER ASSOCIATIONS

For the attention of the President and the General Secretary

Your reference

Your correspondence of

Our reference NCLS/AZA

Date 27 May 2024

## UEFA Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations (Edition 2024) UEFA Club Licensing Regulations for UEFA Women's Club Competitions (Edition 2024)

Dear Sir or Madam,

The UEFA Executive Committee approved the 2024 editions of the UEFA Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations and the UEFA Club Licensing Regulations for UEFA Women's Club Competitions in Dublin on 22 May 2024, and are now available in the <u>UEFA Documents</u> portal.

These regulations are revised on a regular basis to improve the existing rules, introduce new requirements, and adapt to the ever-evolving environment of football. A review process was conducted under the supervision of the UEFA Club Licensing Committee, which involved wide-ranging consultation with UEFA member associations and all relevant football stakeholders.

The regulations come into force on 1 June 2024 and replace the 2023 edition of the UEFA Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations and the 2022 edition of the UEFA Club Licensing Regulations for the UEFA Women's Champions League respectively. The new regulations strengthen the regulatory framework and further contribute to the objectives of club licensing and financial sustainability.

Please note that, in accordance with Paragraph 5.03 and Annex C of the men's and women's regulations, the licensor must ensure that all applicable club licensing provisions are integrated into national club licensing regulations, approved by the competent national bodies and communicated to applicants before the start of the licensing process. The approved national club licensing regulations must be submitted to UEFA in one of its official languages (English, French or German) by 31 October 2024.

If you have any queries or require additional information regarding the amendments, please email the club licensing and financial sustainability team at <u>clublicensing@uefa.ch</u> or <u>fs.support@uefa.ch</u>.

Yours faithfully,

UEFA

Theodore Theodoridis General Secretary

**Enclosures** 

- Key amendments to the UEFA Club Licensing and Financial Sustainability Regulations (Edition 2023)
- Key amendments to the UEFA Club Licensing Regulations for the UEFA Women's Champions League (Edition 2022)

## cc (with enclosures)

- UEFA Executive Committee
- UEFA Club Licensing Committee
- UEFA Women's Football Committee
- European members of the FIFA Council
- FIFA, Zurich